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Project Overview

million

Infrastructure $48.58

Property $3.39

Infrastructure Maintenance $20.73

Technology $1.

Circular Economy (operating) $1.54

Total $7

Capital Spotlight

59% 14% $48.58m $4.14m

Program 

Complete

Projects 

Complete

Value of Capital 

Works

Capital Income

 & Grants

1. Capital Works

Year to Date Expenditure

Page www.manningham.vic.gov.auQuarter 
1 January - 31 March 202



Year to Date (YTD) Income Statement

1. Income

Rates - General 104,508 104,367 (141) (0.1%) 104,854 105,190

Rates - Waste 17,490 17,597 107 0.6% 17,496 17,613

Statutory Charges, Fees & Fines 2,660 2,340 (319) (12.0%) 3,588 3,254

User Charges 7,173 6,682 (491) (6.8%) 9,397 8,886

Interest Received 2,400 3,070 670 27.9% 3,200 3,950

Grants & Subsidies 4,997 5,730 734 14.7% 9,273 10,108

Capital Grants & Contributions 1,204 831 (373) (31.0%) 3,953 3,936

Other Income 4,080 3,190 (890) (21.8%) 6,433 5,679

157 1,306 1,149 730.4% 186 1,287

Total 1. Income 144,669 145,114 446 0.3% 158,380 159,903

2. Expenditure

Employee Costs 43,909 42,696 1,213 2.8% 59,108 58,395

Materials & Contracts 25,396 25,776 (380) (1.5%) 34,809 36,899

Interest 22 15 7 31.1% 42 58

Utilities 1,880 1,592 287 15.3% 2,492 2,341

Other 16,929 17,394 (465) (2.7%) 19,309 21,033

Depreciation 23,376 24,498 (1,122) (4.8%) 31,168 32,557

Total 2. Expenditure 111,513 111,973 (460) (0.4%) 146,928 151,283

Operating Surplus / (Deficit) 33,156 33,142 (14) (0.0%) 11,452 8,620

Executive Summary

Net gain/(loss) on disposal of
Property, Infrastructure, Plant
and Equipment

2. Financial Status

At the end of March 2024, Council's year to date (YTD) Operating Surplus was $14k or 0.04% unfavourable 
compared to the YTD Adopted Budget. 

The key unfavourable variances include:

$1.12 million unfavourable Depreciation - mainly due to an increase in the value of Roads and Drainage
assets at the end of last financial year, leading to higher annual depreciation expenses.

$890k unfavourable Other Income predominantly due to Developer Contributions being $889k lower than
budgeted.

$491k unfavourable User Charges - Less than budgeted activity from Community Venues & Functions,
and also Recreation & Leisure. Children & Family Services are also unfavourable through Early Years @
MC². This is partly offset through unbudgeted Container Deposit Scheme shared agreement payment and
timing of MC² tenancy outgoings.

$465k unfavourable Other -  Software licences ($381k unfavourable), legal expenses ($120k
unfavourable) and catering costs ($170k unfavourable) being greater than anticipated, and insurance
claims $107k - partly offset through favourable consultancy expenditure $224k and staff training $131k.

$441k unfavourable Materials & Contracts - Sustainable Futures $1.17 million, partly offset by favourable
variances in Information Technology $341k and Business Enablement $471k.

$373k unfavourable Capital Grants income due to unfavourable Federal Capital Roads To Recovery
funding (timing) partially offset by a combination of early receipt of Federal grants and unbudgeted Local
Roads and Community Infrastructure Program Phase 2 final payment.

$319k unfavourable Statutory Charges Fees & Fines due to lower than anticipated Parking Infringement
income ($239k less than budgeted) and Infringement Court income $52k, and unfavourable fire
infringement income ($78k), partly offset through favourable local law and animal infringements.

$141k unfavourable Rates General income - mainly Supplementary Rates income adjustments due to
properties acquired by the State Government for the NEL Project no longer being rateable, partly offset by
a greater than anticipated interest on rates in arrears.

These are partly offset by:

• $1.21 million favourable Employee Costs due to a large number of vacancies across the organisation.

• $1.15m favourable Disposal of Assets from sale of land (Fitzsimons Lane upgrade compulsory land
acquisition by the State Government) and depot machinery sales.

• $734k favourable Operating Grants from greater than anticipated aged services funding during the final
year of service and also unbudgeted feasibility grants for Community Participation. Sustainable Futures
have also received unbudgeted funding towards climate and environmental projects.

• $670k favourable Interest Received due to a continuation of higher than average interest rates.

• $287k favourable Utilities  - City Infrastructure $244k - LED street lighting $196k favourable permanent
savings, and timing for electricity and water payments.

• $107k favourable Waste Service charge income - mainly Supplementary charges income exceeding the
original budget.
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Year to Date Income and Expenditure Variances by Category

2. Financial Status

Rates -
General

Rates -
Waste

Statutory
Charges,
Fees &
Fines

User Fees
&

Charges

Interest
Received

Operating
grants

Capital
grants

Other
Income

Net
Proceeds

on
Disposal
of Assets
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2. Financial Status
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Cash and Investments

Summary of Council Investments

Investment by Risk (S & P Long Term Credit Rating)

z

Investment Summary (by Institution)

Investment Benchmark Indicator

What is the Standard & Poor (S& P) Risk Rating?

Investment Term

2. Financial Status
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Rental Income by Property Type (Full Year Budget vs YTD Actual)

Rental Income (YTD)

Rental Income (YTD)

Leisure Services Contract Income (YTD)

2. Financial Status
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FY23/24 Budget ($000) YTD Actuals ($000)

Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

YTD Budget ($000) 332,556 428,613 615,852 751,909 847,465 1,123,02 1,218,57 1,325,63 1,428,19 1,541,24 1,753,80 2,104,032

YTD Actuals ($000) 354,208 463,436 580,062 696,203 873,935 1,163,16 1,206,44 1,338,08 1,489,12
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YTD Budget ($000) 34,097 68,194 102,291 136,388 170,485 204,582 238,680 272,777 306,874 340,971 375,068 409,165

YTD Actuals ($000) 34,097 68,194 102,291 136,388 170,485 204,582 238,680 272,777 306,874
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Balance Sheet
March 2024  ($) June 2023 ($) Movement ($)

Assets

127,405,912 111,723,362 15,682,550

2,651,779,757 2,648,743,688 3,036,069
Total Assets 2,779,185,669 2,760,467,050 18,718,619

Liabilitites

39,986,659 54,591,625 14,604,966

3,683,621 3,501,564 (182,057)
Total Liabilities 43,670,280 58,093,189 14,422,909

Net Assets 2,735,515,389 2,702,373,861 33,141,528

Equity

Total Equity 2,735,515,389 2,702,373,861 33,141,528

Reason for YTD variances

2. Financial Status
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Cash Reserves

$’000

Opening 

Balance at  

1 July 2023

YTD Actual 

Income at 

31 Mar 2024

Forecast 

Expenditure 

2023/24

Projected 

Reserve 

Balance

Open Space Reserve $14,898 $2,861 $5,163 $12,596
Doncaster Hill DCP Reserve $977 $438 $539

Property Amount Amount

Bulleen 3105

130 Manningham Road $73,600 $246,000

28 Dumossa Avenue $67,500 $160,000

Templestowe 3106 $148,000

5 Mayo Close $65,000 $132,000

Templestowe Lower 3107 $132,000

15 Hazel Drive $135,000 $126,000

22 Sunhill Road $66,000 $122,000

Doncaster 3108 $120,000

22 Bayley Grove $140,000 $116,000

6 Gilmore Road $122,000 $93,750

38 Frederick Street $120,000 $83,750

37 Thiele Street $104,000 $72,500

3 Thomas Court $75,000 $57,500

23 Buckingham Crescent $72,500 $20,000

23 Anthony Avenue $70,000

6 Mervyn Street $30,600 $90,000

$2,860,700

The Open Space (resort and recreation) Reserve was established to control contributions received from 
developers that will, upon completion of developments be utilised to acquire and create open space, and 
develop recreation and other facilities for residents in the respective development areas.

The Doncaster Hill activity centre DCP Reserve was established to control contributions levied on developers 
under the Doncaster Hill Development Contributions Plan Overlay (DCPO) and funds will be used to develop 
social and community infrastructure in accordance with the conditions contained in the DCPO.

2023/24 Open Space Reserve Contributions Summary

Total Year to Date

96 Beverley Street

23 Churchill Street

950 Doncaster Road

218 Blackburn Road

7 Morinda Crescent

3 Lord Street

18 Dryden Street

20 Talford Street

16 Amdura Road

40 Cassowary Street

3 Dryden Street

27 Baratta Street

69 Bowen Road

7 Marlene Close

Donvale 3111

354 Springvale Road

Doncaster East 3109

2. Financial Status
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3. Council Plan 2021-2025
Our Community Vision 2040

Manningham is a peaceful, inclusive and safe community. 
We celebrate life with its diverse culture, wildlife, and natural environment. We are resilient and 

value sustainable and healthy living, a sense of belonging, and respect for one another.

We're continuing to deliver on our Community Vision and Council Plan. For 2023/24  this includes:

$38 million for a Healthy Community
$24 million for Liveable Places and Spaces
$22 million for a Resilient Environment
$5 million for a Vibrant Prosperous Economy
$31 million for a Well Governed Council

Our Council Plan 2021-2025 has five themes:
Healthy Community
Liveable Places and Spaces
Resilient Environment
Vibrant and Prosperous Economy
Well Governed Council

We have developed goals for each theme in consultation with our 
local community, partners, Councillors and staff. We are progressing
the goals through actions and Major Initiatives each year. 

Major Initiatives are significant pieces of work, usually over the four years of the Council Plan. There are 16 major 
initiatives and initiatives to progress our 2021-25 Council Plan goals. You can find the full details of previous 
quarters and our full year’s progress in our Manningham Annual Report at www.manningham.vic.gov.au. 

Action we have taken to progress the goals of our Council Plan Progress

Healthy Community

1. We will undertake evidence-based planning for equitable, inclusive and accessible services and
infrastructure improvements for prominent issues including:
i. Continue Gender Impact Assessments (GIA) on Council policies, services and programs

We are completing Gender Impact Assessments (GIA) as needed in line with our commitment to gender
equality, and to fulfill requirements of the Victorian Gender Equality Act 2020.
Further training was organised on how to conduct a GIA and we are looking at ways to improve reporting.
Six GIAs were started in the last quarter, with one completed on the Car Share Policy.

ii. improve the range of accessible supports and services available to young people within
Manningham, exploring a youth hub, advocating for improved mental health resources and
working collaboratively with youth agencies

Recommendations following the youth service review are now being implemented.
A new youth hub location has been confirmed at Manningham Community Centre (MC2) in Doncaster.

Goals:
A healthy, safe and resilient community
An inclusive and connected community



3. Council Plan 2021-2025
Action we have taken to progress the goals of our Council Plan Progress
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iii. Continue collaborative forums to engage with businesses, community leaders, community
groups and residents from culturally diverse backgrounds

iv. Investigate extended use of community facilities, including libraries, through a new
Community Infrastructure Plan.

2. We will work to progress and deliver community outcomes in consultation with our advisory
committees and local service providers, community groups, organisations and networks.

We will support and educate to connect inclusive and healthy communities
(inclusive of our First Nations and culturally diverse communities) through:

Environmental and waste program

Implementing the Reconciliation Action Plan (RAP) to enhance recognition of First Nation Peoples

iii. Resources and information that link our community to understanding of and responses to
family violence

Free from Violence Local Government Program

Free from Violence

Healthy Community
Goals:

A healthy, safe and resilient community
An inclusive and connected community



3. Council Plan 2021-2025
Action we have taken to progress the goals of our Council Plan Progress
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We will implement our principles to guide responsible planning for new developments and
enhance protection of the environment through implementation of high-priority recommendations
of the Manningham Planning Scheme Review 2022.

We will provide ways for people to connect by:
funding to support community inclusion and connection to respond to priority community needs.

Transport options through the 2021 Transport Action Plan and by contributing to planning of the
Suburban Rail Loop, Doncaster Busway, Bus Rapid Transit, bus network and service review and
enhancing the walking and cycling network

iii. Community safety in and around schools through traffic and parking management programs

We will continue to improve our local roads, parks and recreation facilities (as scheduled) to a high
standard:

Drains including Melbourne Hill Road Drainage Upgrade

ii. Road Improvement Program including Jumping Creek Road, Templestowe Route and
Tram/Merlin Traffic signals

iii. Parks and Recreation Facilities upgrade including Ted Ajani playspace, Joroma Reserve
playspace, Astelot Reserve playspace

Goals:
Inviting places and spaces
Enhanced parks, open space, and streetscapes
Well connected, safe and accessible travel
Well utilised and maintained community infrastructure

LiveablePlacesandSpaces



3. Council Plan 2021-2025
Action we have taken to progress the goals of our Council Plan Progress
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7. We will continue to advocate to the North East Link Project (NELP) for improved outcomes for the
Manningham community, particularly around urban design.

8. We will investigate and review current facility use and opportunities to develop or repurpose
existing facilities and use of Council land for multi-use purposes and to meet changing community
needs through:
i. Finalising the Community Infrastructure Plan and implementing the 20-year Action Plan

ii. Strengthen utilisation and performance of stadiums in conjunction with stadium managers

iii. Improve community access to sport and recreation facilities and spaces for broad community
use and benefit

Delivery of the Parks Improvement Program.

Goals:
Inviting places and spaces
Enhanced parks, open space, and streetscapes
Well connected, safe and accessible travel
Well utilised and maintained community infrastructure

Liveable Places and Spaces



3. Council Plan 2021-2025
Action we have taken to progress the goals of our Council Plan Progress
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9. We will deliver environmental activities to:
strengthen principles to protect the environment, biodiversity and wildlife

ii. advocate to government and business on environmental issues

iii. improve management practices of bushland maintenance, pest animal and environmental
weed control and monitoring, evaluating and improvement mechanisms

TreePlotter 

v. explore biodiversity improvement or environmental community engagement programs for local
public areas in collaboration with the Wurundjeri Woi Wurrung Cultural Heritage Aboriginal
Corporation, Melbourne Water and Parks Victoria

vi. stewardship in building sustainable waste management practices with the community

Goals:
Protect and enhance our environment and biodiversity.
Reduce our environmental impact and adapt to climate change

Resilient
Environment



3. Council Plan 2021-2025
Action we have taken to progress the goals of our Council Plan Progress

Quarter 3   Page 13  www.manningham.vic.gov.au
1 January – 31 March 2024

10. We will support local business and the City through:
i. increase procurement with organisations that produce economic, environmental, and social

outcomes for Manningham

ii. capacity building and support through business development activities

iii. explore local opportunities to support local businesses to collaborate via a Hub / co-working
space

activities to encourage and support tourism and employment opportunities.

Vibrant and Prosperous 
Economy

Goals:
Grow our local business, tourism and economy



3. Council Plan 2021-2025
Action we have taken to progress the goals of our Council Plan Progress
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Explore different ways to improve community satisfaction with our communications on local
community issues, services and activities

Explore ways to enhance performance reporting across social, environment and economic
outcomes against community need.

Improve our customers experience to better understand and meet their specific needs.

We will ensure our long-term financial sustainability by preparing our Budget and 10-year
Financial Plan incorporating key strategies to Council by 30 June 2024.

We will maximise public value through the systematic planning and review of Council’s services
and effective, early and broad engagement on projects.

We will take a proactive and motivated approach to be an open and transparent Council.

Goals:
A financially sustainable Council that manages resources effectively and efficiently
A Council that values our customers and community in all that we do change



Notes for the Quarter

4. Councillor Expenses
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Travel 
Food and 

Beverage

Conferences and 

Seminars

Gifts 

Declared
Misc. Total Qtr

Total 

Year

Expense categories

Travel

Food and Beverage

Conferences and seminars

Gifts Declared

Miscellaneous (Misc.)

5. Chief Executive Expenses
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$4555 $5352 $6570

Miscellaneous expense relates to CEO Professional Development during the quarter

Andrew Day



Council's top emitters
Public Lighting
Aquarena
Civic
MC2
Depot
Mullum Mullum Stadium
Sheahans Reserve Basketball Stadium
Pines Learning & Activity Centre
Rieschieks Reserve Sports Pavilion
Donvale Indoor Sport Complex

Climate action over the years

Opportunities / ChallengesKey Achievements

Total emissions tracker for Manningham Council Total emissions trajectory for Community 

Council emissions profile

6. Climate Response and Environment

.

. Reducing our carbon emissions and increasing our renewable energy capacity (focus for this quarter)

Of the approximately 1million tonnes of municipal emissions:

Opportunities:

Challenges:

Quarter 3
1 January - 31 March 2024
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7. Community Engagement
Engagement Projects

What you told us

Katrina Gully Reserve 
Playspace upgrade

Thematic 
Environmental History

Capital works in Wonga 
and Warrandyte Park

Annual Budget 2024/25

Top 5 Priorities from the Community Survey (650 participants)

Your Say Manningham
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Telephony - Contact Centre Performance

Telephony analysis

 17,295 New cases

Customer Requests (CRM) by Topic and Channel 

Customer Requests (CRM Organisation Performance

8. Customer

SLA's by Channel (Quarter 3)
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40%
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Organisation SLA's

Service Level
Calls answered within 60 secs 

Calls resolved
by Customer Service

Calls abandoned
Ended before answered

Average number of calls per day Top 5
Topics
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Statutory Planning

Council decision making

9. Governance

Page   www.manningham.vic.gov.auQuarter 
1 October - 31 December 202



The corrective action we are taking if progress is being monitored or is off track is in italics. 

Key
on track (green)

26
off track (red) 

0
complete (purple) 

2

Council, Infrastructure and Environment: progressing key plans, projects and programs

Council Plan Climate Emergency 
Response Plan

Aquarena
aquatic facility 

The Pines (Doncaster) Local Business Hub

Financially Sustainable: 

Strategic Property 
Portfolio 

MC² (Community Square) 
utilisation

Asset revenue VAGO Financial indicators 

Service Quality and Asset Management: 

Service reviews Service performance Leisure & recreation contract

Customer Experience: 

Customer channels Snap  Send 
Solve 

Requests in time Requests resolved Reporting Improvement 
Initiatives

Community Engagement: 

New ways to 
engage

New ways to 
communicate

Manningham 
Matters

Social media Ways to communicate

Well Governed and Organisational Development: 

Transparency Statutory planning Gender Equality 
Action Plan

Leadership 
development

Work health and Safety

Advocacy: 

North- East Link Aged Care Bus Network reform 

10. CEO Performance Indicators
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monitor (yellow) 
3

Deliver Capital Works 




